
MACMILLAN
BROWN

/ LIBRARY

I w

5ST7 EW

THE LIBRARY
UNIVERSITY OF CANTERBURY

CHRISTCHURCH, NXTHE
ZEALAND ACADEMY
OF FINE* ARTS

(INCORPORATED)

*

''

57th ANNUAL EXHIBITION
1945

ART GALLERY - - D.LC. BUILDING

CATALOGUE PRICE— ONE SHILLING



THE NEW ZEALAND ACADEMY
OF FINE ARTS
(INCORPORATED)

CATALOGUE
OF THE

57th ANNUAL EXHIBITION
1945

Opened by
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL,
MARSHAL OF THE ROYAL AIR FORCE, SIR
CYRIL NEWALL, G.C.B., O.M., G.C.M.G., C.B.E.,
A.M., in the Art Gallery, D.I.C Building, Wellington,
on the evening of FRIDAY, 26th OCTOBER, 1945,

at 8 p.m.

OPEN DAILY
FROM 27th OCTOBER to 17th NOVEMBER.

HOURS: MONDAY to FRIDAY—10 a.m. to 5 p.m.
SATURDAYS—10 a.m. to 12 noon.

FRIDAY EVENINGS— 7 p.m. to 9 p.m.

ADMISSION—ONE SHILLING.

ART UNION TICKETS—ONE SHILLING.



THE LIBRARY
UNIVERSITY OF  CANTERBURY

CHRISTCHURCH, N.Z.

THE NEW ZEALAND ACADEMY
OF FINE ARTS
(INCORPORATED)

Patron:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-
GENERAL,

Marshal of the Royal Air Force,
SIR CYRIL NEWALL, G.C.B., O.M., G.C.M.G.,

C.B.E., A.M.

President:
G. G.  Gibbes Watson, M.A., LL.B.

Vice-Presidents:
Ernest W.  Hunt, F.C.A. (Aust.)

W.  S. Wauchop, M.A.

Council:

F. V. Ellis, A.R.C.A. H.  Webster Nash, M.B.,
Stanley W.  Fearn, F.R.C.S.E.

A.R.I.B.A. Cedric Savage
Mrs. M. Murray Fuller B. R. Webster
S. B. Maclennan, A.R.C.A. Nugent Welch

Hon. Treasurer:
Robert Stout, M.D., F.R.A.C.S.

Auditor:
C. D.  Morpeth, Chartered Accountant (Aust.)

♦
Secretary:
E. D.  Gore

CATALOGUE

Price
£ s. c

OIL PAINTINGS.

IDA H.  CAREY—
I . Cyclamen 18 18 0

EVELYN PAGE—
2. V.E. Day 9 9 0

G. E. LEWENS—
3. Winter Ploughing 16 16 0
4. Turning the Plough 14 14 0

A. ELIZABETH KELLY, C.B.E.—
5. An Avon River Bridge 21 0 0
6. The Summit, Torlesse Ranges 31 10 0

CECIL F. KELLY—
7. Snow Peaks of the Torlesse

Mountains 26 5 0

SYDNEY L. THOMPSON, O.B.E.—
8. Pohutukawas at Woolley’s Bay,

North Auckland 52 10 0
9. Sandy Bay (Afternoon),

North Auckland 57 15 0
10. Cass Knob 84 0 0
11. A Road at Spring Creek,

Blenheim 26 5 02
3



PricePrice
£ s. d.

F. V. ELLIS, A.R.C.A.—
12. Max Riske Esq., M.A., Dip. Ed. Not for Sale

BEATRICE PARTRIDGE-
13. Grandma’s Flowers 12 12 0

EVELYN PAGE-
14. Hyacinths Not for Sale
15. Mr. and Mrs. W.  O.  Campbell

and Family Not for Sale
16. Miss Nora Walton Not for Sale

MARION JAMIESON-
17. Te  Wai Manuka Rihari 12 12 0
18. Study in Blue 21 0 0

IDA G. EISE—
19. Afternoon Light 6 6 0

ARCHIBALD F. NICOLL—
20. Spring’s Road 23 2 0
21. Mrs. Middleton’s Shed 31 10 0
22. W.  F. L. Ward Esq. Not for Sale

RATA LOVELL-SMITH—
23. The Idle Alongs,

Lyttelton Harbour 12 12 0
24. Melting Snow,

Upper Wairftakariri 12 12 0
25. Near Oaro 12 12 0
26. Unfamiliar Garden 12 12 0

COLIN LOVELL-SMITH—
£ s. d .

27. The Valley of the Mason 10 10 0

NUGENT H.  WELCH-
28. Journey’s End 36 15 0
29. The Stubble Feild 27 6 0

A. ELIZABETH KELLY, C.B.E.—
30. Through the Trees, North

Hagley Park 12 12 0
31. Rolleston Avenue, near Christ’s

College 12 12 0

CECIL F. KELLY-
32. Rolleston Avenue under Snow 12 12 0
33. Summer in the Kowai Valley 18 18 0
34. Snowclad Peak, Torlesse Range

and the Kowai River 52 10 0

CEDRIC SAVAGE-
35. May, Takaka 18 18 0

IVY G. FIFE-
36. Marion Not for Sale

COLIN LOVELL-SMITH—
37. McTaggart’s, Karakanui 10 10 0

IDA H.  CAREY-
38. Japonica 17 17 0

54



Price
£ s. d.

Not for Sale

8 8 0

18 18 0
18 18 0

8 8 0

210  0

9 9 0

36 15 0

15 15 0

Not for Sale

8 8 0

Price
£ s. d.

BESSIE CHRISTIE-
50. Still Life
51. Adam and Eve and the Subtle

8 8 0

Serpent 10 10 0

ALICE F. WHYTE-
52. Winter Sunshine 10 10 0
53. Canterbury Bells 12 12 0

IDA G. EISE—
54. Manukau From Waikowhai 6 6 0

OLIVE BEKEN—
55. Gebbie’s Valley from Summit Road 5 5 0

NUGENT H.  WELCH-
56. Symbols of Time 16 16 0
57. In Sombre Mood

GRACE BUTLER-
58. Olive Trees, Cornwall Park,

23 2 0

Auckland
59. Sand Hills under Snow,

12 12 0

New Brighton 12 12 0
60. Sou’west Clouds, Arthur’s Pass 12 12 0

W. S. WAUCHOP—
61. Stormy Weather, Lake Brunner 8 8 0

K. AIRINI VANE-
62. Snowy Morning at Mount Cook 10 10 0

LEONARD H.  BOOTH-
39. Sir James Hector, Sometime

Chancellor, University of
New Zealand

ETHELWYN DOUST—
40. Water-lily Chrysanthemums

CEDRIC SAVAGE-
41. Winter Evening
42. A Motupipi Farm

MARGARET WHITT-
43. White Roses

W. S. WAUCHOP—
44. Mt. Alexander

IDA G. EISE—
45. Landscape Titirangi

MARJORIE NAYLOR-
46. Early Morning, Farm Ford,

The Maitai, Nelson

HILDA J .  EDGAR-
47. Fruit and Crystal

ELIZABETH WALLWORK—
48. Mrs. Bernhard Wilks

CHARLES TOLE—*
49. Old Kiln, Christchurch (Tempera)

6 7



MARCUS KING-

Price
£ s. d.

63. At Sunset, Seatoun 8 8 0
64. Breezy Day, Seatoun 7 7 0

W.  BASIL HONOUR-
65. Waitakere River 16 16 0
66. Morning after Storm 12 12 0
67. In the Makarora Valley 12 12 0
68. Pastoral 12 12 0

K. AIRINI VANE-
69. Snow Shadows and Mt. Wakefield

(Tempera)
11 11 0

NUGENT H.  WELCH-
70. South of Titahi

CEDRIC SAVAGE-

25 4 0

71. The Waikoropupu River 10 10 0
72. Rangihaieta Head 16 16 0
73. At  Tarakohe Bay 10 10 0

ARCHIBALD F. NICOLL—
74. Hagley Park 12 12 0

75. Late Autumn 12 12 0
76. Waimairi Road 15 15 0
77. The Grange 10 10 0

W.  A. SUTTON-
78. Afternoon Haze, Whangarei

♦
JOHN TOLE—

8 8 0

79. Spring Flowers 8 8 0

Price

BETTY RHIND—
£ s. d .

80. Adrian (Body Colour) 10 10 0

ROY J .  DICKISON—
81. Mt. Ernsclaw from Lake Brunner 15 15 0

ALICE F. WHYTE-
82. Port Waikato 10 10 0

MARION E. TYLEE—
83. Still Life 10 10 0

I .  EVELYN TURNBULL-
84. Still Life Group 8 8 0
CLARA COCKERILL—
85. Kowhai 7 7 0

DAISY OSBORNE-
86. My Mother Not for Sale

ELISE MOURANT, A.N.C.A. (Dub. ) -
87. View of the Tamaki River 5 5 0

BETTY RHIND—
88. Summer Bunch 10 10 0

OWEN R. LEE-
89. Morning Sunshine, Portobello Rd.,

Dunedin 21 0 0

RONA FLEMING-
90. Purau Hills 15 15 0

8 9



Price
£ s. d.

Price
£ s. d.

ROY J .  DICKISON—
91. The Red Necklace 26 5 0

DAISY OSBORNE-
92. Pink Chrysanthemums 26 5 0

ETHELWYN DOUST—
93. A Corner of my Studio 6 6 0

MARGARET WHITT-
94. Polyanthus 15 15 0

EDITH BOYES-
95. White Camellias 10 10 0

IVY G. FYFE-
96. Old Shops, Lyttelton 10 10 0

EDITH BOYES-
97. Cream Chrysanthemums 15 15 0

RONA FLEMING-
98. Calm Afternoon 15 15 0

JULIET PETER-
99. North Canterbury Pastoral 36 15 0

BETTY RHIND—
100. Michael Ashbolt Not for Sale

F. V. ELLIS, A.R.C.A.—
101. J.  V.  Burton Esq., M.A., B.Sc. Not for Sale

WATER-COLOURS.

A. S. PATERSON-
102. In the Doorway Not for Sale

W.  S. WAUCHOP—
103. Showery Morning, Lake Brunner 9 9 0

IVY G. FIFE-
104. Mountain, September 15 15 0

NUGENT H.  WELCH—
105. A Peep of Potter’s Peak through

Poplars 18 18 0

ANGUS GRAY-
106. A Glimpse of the Cathedral,

Christchurch 8 8 0

LEDA GRANT—
107. Wellington from Everton Terrace 5 5 0

RUSSELL CLARK-
108. Street Scene, Noumea 18 18 0
109. French Colonial 12 12 0

MARJORIE NAYLOR—
110. A Winter’s Afternoon, Nelson 10 10 0

N.  B. CURTIS—
111. Flowers that Bloom in the

Spring Not for Sale
1110



Price
£ s. d.

Price
£ s. d.

ROBIN KAY—
112. Syrian Village Not for Sale

H.  WEBSTER NASH—
113. After VJ  Day Not for Sale

F. DE J .  CLERE—
114. The Path through the Manuka Not for Sale

ELISE MOURANT, A.N.C.A. (D>
115. Ponsonby Road, Auckland

Lib.) —
6 6 0

ANGUS GRAY-
116. Takaka Landscape 8 8 0
117. Motupipi Landscape 8 8 0

GEORGE WOODS—
118. Dunes, Bell Block 6 6 0

JOHN RITCHIE-
119. Covered Tanks, Forli, Italy 8 8 0

T. A. McCORMACK—
120. Seascape 11 11 0
121. Rock Study 27 0 0
122. The Avenue 11 11 0

STEWART B. MACLENNAN, A.R.C.A.—
123. Spotty Rocks 7 7 0

SYDNEY H.  HIGGS-
124. The River Promenade 8 8 0
125. Day’s Bay 9 9 0

CARL T. LAUGESEN—
126. Friendly Karakas 5 5 0

W. S. WAUCHOP—
127. The Bush Track, Moana 8 8 0

4 ANN P. HEWITT-
128. Lewis Pass, Hanmer 7 7 0
129. Mount Charon, Hanmer 7 7 0

NUGENT H.  WELCH-
130. Near Sinclair Head 12 12 0
131. Sandy Bay, Nelson 23 2 0

W. S. WAUCHOP—
132. Thunder in the Air 15 15 0

ESTHER HOPE-
133. Mount Cook from the Red Lakes 14 14 0

J .  L. PALETHORPE—
134. In the Manukau 15 15 0

STEWART B .MACLENNAN, A.R.C.A.-
135. Castlepoint 10 10 0
136. Morning Shadow 10 10 0

T. A. McCORMACK—
137. Landscape 25 0 0
138. Autumn 12 12 0
139. Still Life 27 0 0
140. Landscape (Mackenzie Country) 25 0 0

12 13



Price
£ s. d.

ESTHER HOPE-
141. Mount Cook 8 8 0
142. New Zealand Romance 14 14 0
143. Skiers beneath Mount Giant 13 13 0

JOAN FANNING-
144. Near Central Park 5 5 0

CEDRIC SAVAGE-
145. June Afternoon 12 12 0

W.  A. SUTTON-
146. Rain beyond Springfield 12 12 0

SYDNEY H.  HIGGS-

Price
£ s. d.

STEWART B. MACLENNAN, A.R.C.A.—
156. Pine Tree 10 10 0

W.  S. WAUCHOP—
/ 157. Desolation Flat 8 8 0

J GWYNETH RICHARDSON-
158. An Otaki Farm 10 10 0
159. On One Tree Hill, Auckland 12 12 0

LOUISE HENDERSON-
160. In the Summer-house, Auckland 7 7 0

W.  S. WAUCHOP—
161. The Road to Nelson 8 8 0

B. E. CHAPPLE-
162. Tree Ferns 4 4 0

J .  L. PALETHORPE—
163. A Ploughed Field 8 8 0
164. Wooded Hills 10 10 0

• W. E. RICE-
165. Tidal Creek 6 6 0

JAMES FITZGERALD-
166. Autumn on the River

(Coloured Etching) 5 5 0

HILDA WISEMAN-
167. Te  Henga, Bethell’s, West Coast 5 5 0

147. The New Bridge 9 9 0

STEWART B. MACLENNAN, A.R.C.A.—
148. Coming Storm 10 10 0

JOHN MAGURK—
149. A Waikato Road 6 6 0

JOAN FANNING-
150. Mount Victoria 5 5 0

RUSSELL CLARK-
151. Tulagi from Halavo 15 15 0
152. Morning, Sikai Ana 21 0 0
153. Torokina Rive*, Bougainville 12 12 0
154. Native Canoes, Savo Island 21 0 0
155. Butterfly Hunters, Guadalcanal 15 15 0

14 15



Price
£ s. d.

ELIZABETH WALLWORK-
168. Richard Trolove (Pastel)
169. Amanda Wilks (Pastel)

Price
£ s. d.

Not for Sale
Not for Sale

AILEEN PALMER-
170. Chrysanthemums 8 8 0

DORIS ALLWRIGHT—
171. Red Japonica 8 8 0

STELLA GIBBS-
172. Some Leaves 4 4 0

JEAN MCKAY-
173. Summer Bunch 8 8 0
174. Ophelia and Kerova 12 12 0

GWEN OCKENDEN—
175. He  Whakamaharatanga

(In Memory of the Past) Not for Sale
BARC—
176. Portrait—Nocturne Not for Sale

THANE FIELD—
177. Kowhai 12 12 0

BEATRICE SEDDON—
178. Flowers at Nightfall 18 18 0

CRANLEIGH BARTON-
180. Rouen (Water-colour) 9 9 0

E. MERVYN TAYLOR-
181. Viking (Wood-engraving) 2 2 0
182. Colour Print 3 3 0
183. Flight (Wood-engraving) 2 12 6

JOHN RITCHIE-
184. The Grain Carriers, Egypt

(Water-colour) 8 8 0

R. J .  WAGHORN—
185. Decorative Study—Wellington

Heads (Water-colour) 7 7 0

W.  E. RICE-
186. Boats (Water-colour) 6 6 0

NANCY BOLTON-
187. Willow Boles (Water-colour) 12 12 0

K. W.  HASSALL-
188. Winter Sunshine (Linocut) 3 3 0

JOHN RITCHIE-
189. Adriatic Coast, near Bari

(Water-colour) 8 8 0
190. San Spirito Bay, Italy

(Water-colour) 8 8 0

A. B. BARNS GRAHAM-
191. T .  A. McCormack, Esq.

(Conte Drawing) Not for Sale

DRAWINGS, PRINTS, ETC.
STEWART B. MACLENNAN, A.R.C.A.—
179. Siesta (Water-colour) Not for Sale

1716



Price
£ s. d .

A. B. BARNS GRAHAM-
192. Oliver Duff, Esq.

(Conte Drawing) Not for Sale

EILEEN K. ROSE-
193. Madonna and Child

(Embroidery) 440

CHEE YOUNG-
194. Lake Wakatipu (Dry-point) 2 12 6

E. MERVYN TAYLOR-
195. Book-Plate (Wood-engraving) Not for Sale

JOAN DUKES-
196. Tracy Tupman Esq.—

Illustration to "Pickwick Papers”
(Water-colour) Not for Sale

197. Illustration to an Alphabet of
All Nations (Water-colour) Not for Sale

198. Mr. Alfred Jingle—
Illustration to "Pickwick Papers”
(Water-colour) Not for Sale

HAROLD E. KNIGHT-
199. Palm Trees (Water-colour) 5 5 0

E. HEBER THOMPSON, R.E.—
200. Les Trois Femmes (Etching) 8 8 0

STEWART B. MACLENNAN, A.R.C.A.—
201. Limehouse (Wood-engraving) 3 3 0
202. Pumpkin Patch

(Wood-engraving) 3 3 0

Price
£ s. d.

MISCELLANEOUS.

GUY NGAN—
203. Marie (Sculpture) Not for Sale

NANCY BRIERLEY-
204. Silver dress clip and earrings

—moonstones inset Not for Sale
205. Silver and jade necklace Not for Sale
206. Silver dress clip and earrings

amethyst inset Not for Sale
207. Silver fob and earrings 5 5 0

ALEXANDER R. FRASER, A.R.C.A.—
208. Chair in Southland Beech—

Designed and carved by
Alexander R. Fraser Not for Sale

MARJORIE H.  MILLS-
209. Chair seat in Petit Point Not for Sale

1918



INDEX GIBBS, STELLA .............
GRAHAM, A. B. BARNS
GRANT, LEDA .............
GRAY, ANGUS .............

...................... 172

............. 191, 192

...................... 107

.... 106, 116, 117

HASSALL, K. W................ ...................... 188
HENDERSON, LOUISE ..................... 160
HEWITT, ANN P............... ............. 128, 129
HIGGS, SYDNEY H........... .... 124, 125, 147
HOPE, ESTHER 133, 141, 142, 143
HONOUR, W.  BASIL 65, 66, 67, 68

JAMIESON, MARION .... ............. 17, 18

KAY, ROBIN ...................... ...................... 112
KELLY, A. ELIZABETH 5, 6, 30, 31
KELLY, CECIL F................ 7, 32, 33, 34
KING, MARCUS ............. ............. 63, 64
KNIGHT, HAROLD E...... ...................... 199

LAUGESEN, CARL T........ ...................... 126
LEE, OWEN R.................... ...................... 89
LEWENS, G. E.................... 3, 4
LOVELL-SMITH, COLIN ............. 27, 37
LOVELL-SMITH, RATA 23, 24, 25, 26

ALLWRIGHT, DORIS 171

BARC
BARTON, CRANLEIGH

176
180

BEKEN. OLIVE 55
BOLTON, NANCY
BOOTH, LEONARD H.
BOYES, EDITH .... 95,

187
39
97

BRIERLEY, NANCY .... 204, 205, 206 207
BUTLER, GRACE ...................... 58, 59, 60

CAREY, IDA H.  ... 1 38
CHAPPLE, B. E.
CHRISTIE, BESSIE 50
CLARK, RUSSELL

108, 109, 151, 152, 153, 154,

162
51

155
CLERE, F. de J............ 114
COCKERILL, CLARA
CURTIS, N.  B.............

DICKISON, ROY J .  81

85
111

91
DOUST, ETHELWYN 40, 93
DUKES, JOAN 196, 197, 198

EDGAR, HILDA J............................... 47
EISE, IDA G. 19, 45 54
ELLIS, F. V......................... 12,

FANNING, JOAN ..................... 144,

101

150
FIELD, THANE ............. 177
FIFE, IVY G................................... 36, 96, 104
FLEMING, RONA* ...................... 90, 98
FITZGERALD, JAMES .................... 166
FRASER, ALEXANDER R.................. 208

MACLENNAN, STEWART B.
123, 135, 136, 148, 156, 179, 201, 202

McCORMACK, T. A.
120, 121, 122, 137, 138, 139, 140

McKAY, JEAN ' ' 173, 174
MAGURK, JOHN 149

MILLS, MARJORIE H 209
MOURANT, ELISE 87, 115

NASH, H.  WEBSTER 113
NAYLOR, MARJORIE 46, 110
NGAN, GUY 203

20
21



WELCH, NUGENT H.
28, 29, 56, 57, 70, 105, 130, 131

WHITT, MARGARET 43, 94
WHYTE, ALICE F 52, 53, 82
WISEMAN, HILDA ............................... 167
WOODS, GEORGE 118

YOUNG, CHEE 194

NICOLL, ARCHIBALD F.
20, 21, 22, 74, 75, 76, 77

OCKENDEN, GWEN 175
OSBORNE, DAISY 86, 92

PAGE, EVELYN 2, 14, 15, 16
PALETHORPE, J .  L 134, 163, 164
PALMER, AILEEN 170
PARTRIDGE, BEATRICE 13
PETER, JULIET 99

RHIND, BETTY 80, 88, 100
RICE, W.  E 165, 186
RICHARDSON, GWYNETH 158, 159
RITCHIE, JOHN 119, 184, 189, 190
ROSE, EILEEN K 193

SAVAGE, CEDRIC
35, 41, 42, 71, 72, 73, 145

SEDDON, BEATRICE 178
SUTTON, W.  A 78, 146

TAYLOR, E. MERVYN 181, 182, 183, 195
THOMPSON, E. HEBER 200
THOMPSON, SYDNEY L. 8, 9, 10, 11
TOLE, CHARLES 49
TOLE, JOHN 79
TURNBULL, I .  EVELYN 84
TYLEE, MARION E 83

VANE, K. AIRINI 62, 69

WAGHORN, R. J 185
WALLWORK, ELIZABETH 48, 168, 169
WAUCHOP, W.  S

44, 61, 103, 127, 132, 157, 161
22

23



TOLAN
PRINT ING COMPANY

Prinleri and Publiihert.
96 Courtenay Place,

Wellington, C3 .  New Zealand.




